
 

 
 

Meeting: Scarborough and Whitby Area Constituency Planning 
Committee 

Members: Councillors Eric Broadbent, Janet Jefferson, Rich Maw, 
Clive Pearson, Heather Phillips, Subash Sharma (Vice-
Chair) and Phil Trumper (Chair). 

Date: Thursday, 8th February, 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Scarborough Town Hall, St Nicholas Street,  Scarborough, 
North Yorkshire YO11 2HG 

 

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting 
this committee, details at the foot of the first page of the Agenda, if you have any queries. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to 
the start of the meeting, the named democratic services officer supporting this committee.  
We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-
disruptive. 
 
The Council operates a scheme for public speaking at planning committee meetings.  
Normally the following people can speak at planning committee in relation to any specific 
application on the agenda: speaker representing the applicant, speaker representing the 
objectors, parish council representative and local Division councillor.  Each speaker has a 
maximum of three minutes to put their case.  If you wish to register to speak through this 
scheme, then please notify St John Harris in Democratic Services by midday on Monday, 
5 February 2024. 
  
If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chairman who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording to 
cease while you speak. 
 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting that is being broadcasted and 
recorded and will be available to view via the following link Live meetings | North Yorkshire 
Council 
 
 

Agenda 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/your-council/councillors-committees-and-meetings/live-meetings
https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/your-council/councillors-committees-and-meetings/live-meetings


 
 

2.   Minutes for the Meeting held on 14 December 2023 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

3.   Declarations of Interests  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests, including the nature 

of those interests, or lobbying in respect of any items appearing on this agenda. 
 

4.   (ZF23/00866/RG4) - Erection of zip lines between two tower 
structures including reception and landing areas with 
associated groundworks and access road, at former 
Marvels Leisure Park to land south of Scalby Mills Miniature 
Railway Station, Scarborough 

(Pages 7 - 22) 

 Report of the Corporate Director – Community Development Services 
 
View Plans and Documents 

 
5.   Any other items  
 Any other items which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of 

urgency because of special circumstances. 
 

6.   Date of Next Meeting  
 Thursday, 14 March 2024 at 2.00pm 

 
 
Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting and enable Officers 
to adapt their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, they are encouraged to 
contact Officers prior to the meeting with questions on technical issues in reports. 
 
Agenda Contact Officer: 
 
St John Harris, Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: 01723 383556 
Email: stjohn.harris@northyorks.gov.uk 
 
Wednesday, 31 January 2024 

Page 2

https://planning.scarborough.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RUT4ZXNSK7P00


 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Scarborough and Whitby Area Constituency Planning 
Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 14th December, 2023 commencing at 14:00. 
 
Councillor Phil Trumper in the Chair, plus Councillors Janet Jefferson, Rich Maw, Clive Pearson 
and Subash Sharma with Councillor Roberta Swiers (as substitute for Councillor Heather Phillips). 
 
Officers present: Fiona Casson – Legal Services Manager, Charlotte Cornforth – Senior Planning 

Officer, Katja Harper – Planning Officer, Amy Harrap – Planning Officer, Daniel 
Metcalfe – Area Planning Manager, James Edward Mowbray – Democratic 
Services Officer, Nick Read – Area Planning Manager, Hugh Smith – Senior 
Planning Officer (Major Projects), David Walker – Head of Planning 

 
Apologies: Councillors Eric Broadbent and Heather Phillips.   . 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
48 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies noted (see above). 
 
 

49 Minutes for the Meeting held on 9 November 2023 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 09/11/2023 were confirmed and signed as 
an accurate record. 
 
 

50 Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Roberta Swiers noted, in respect of agenda item five, that she was the division 
councillor for the area and was also a parish councillor for Gristhorpe & Lebberston. 
 
Councillor Janet Jefferson noted, in respect of agenda item six, that she was the division 
councillor for the area. 
 
 

 
Planning Applications 

 
The Committee considered reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 
Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to 
additional information and representations which had been received. 
 
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment made by the 
Committee, the conditions as set out in the report and the appropriate time limit conditions were 
to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of Section 91 and 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
In considering the report(s) of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

Services, regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations. 
   
The Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the recommendation in a report 
because the proposal is in accordance with the development plan, the National Planning Policy 
Framework or other material considerations as set out in the report. 
 

 
 
51 (22/01644/FL) - residential development including access, parking, open space, 

landscaping and infrastructure at land to the south of Racecourse Road, East Ayton 
 
Considered: - 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought 
determination of a planning application for residential development including access, 
parking, open space, landscaping and infrastructure at land to the south of Racecourse 
Road, East Ayton on behalf of Keepmoat. 
 
Correcting the report, the Planning Officer noted that at paragraph 10.141, where the 
report read that there will be five first homes and five shared ownerships, it should instead 
have read six first homes and four shared ownerships. 
 
Following the Officer’s report the Chair invited Paul Butler, an agent, to speak on behalf of 
the application. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues: - 

 The reluctance of the applicant to use the Planning Authority’s “standard clauses” 
for affordable housing. However, work undertaken by Officers to ensure a provision 
of affordable housing on site was commended. 

 The establishment of wildlife habitats along the verges adjoining the development. 
As opposed to seeking a condition or an informative (which would effectively have 
placed a condition on the Authority as opposed to the developer) the Committee 
requested that Officers write a letter to the Highways Authority expressing their 
desire for wildflower verges. 

 The funding of special educational needs within Ayton and if contributions to that 
could be sought from the developer. Officers, while welcoming the highlighting of 
the issue, responded that such a request was not possible in this case and added 
that a debate would have to be had if the expectation of developers to contribute to 
various local services came at the cost of affordable housing, or vice versa. 

 
The Decision: - 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 
Voting Record:- 
 
A vote was taken and the motion was declared carried with five for and one abstention. 
 
 

52 (ZF23/01242/FL) - change of use of land and provision of additional pitches and side 
roads.  Alterations to site layout, landscaping and site roads to accommodate 
reorganisation and expansion of touring caravan park at Lebberston Touring Park, 
Filey Road, Gristhorpe, Filey 
 
Considered: - Page 4



 

 

 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought 
determination of a change of use of land and provision of additional pitches and site roads, 
alterations to site layout, landscaping and site roads to accommodate the reorganisation 
and expansion of a touring caravan park at Lebberston Touring Park, Filey Road, 
Gristhorpe on behalf of Ian Palmer. 
 
Updating the report the Planning Officer noted that following publication three additional 
comments, all in support of the application, had been received. The Officer went on to 
amend condition six of the report to reflect the fact that the application is made in respect 
of eighty seasonal pitches at the site. 
 
Following the Officer’s report the Chair invited Gemma Edwardson, an agent, to speak on 
behalf of the application. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues: - 

 The speed limit in the vicinity of the site and whether anything could be done to 
alter the speed limit. Officers responded to this by suggesting the Committee write 
to the Highways Authority raising the concerns made about speed limits in the area 
and to suggest some signage alerting drivers to the caravan site. 

 The screening on site and the lack of using hedgerows in places they could have 
been utilised. In response to this Officers amended condition two of the report to 
provide a planting scheme, which included details on the height of planting, space 
between plants and the species to be used, and a provision that the Council’s 
ecologist and landscape architect be consulted in the process. 

 
The Decision: - 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions set out in the report and 
as amended at the meeting, whereby condition two was altered to provide a detailed 
landscaping scheme, including the height of planting, spaces between planting and the 
species to be included, with the Council’s ecologist and landscape architect to be 
consulted on the proposals. Condition six was altered to keep the occupancy and use of 
the site as it is currently, with eighty seasonal pitches. 
 
Voting Record:- 
 
A vote was taken and the motion was unanimously carried. 
 
 

53 23/00394/RG3 - erection of 2 no. modular buildings to provide shower and locker 
facilities, with associated bin store and cycle storage rack at Windmill Site, 
Foreshore Road, Scarborough 
 
Considered: - 
 
The Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services sought 
determination of a planning application for the erection of two modular buildings to provide 
shower and locker facilities, with an associated bin store and cycle storage rack at the 
Windmill Site, Foreshore Road, Scarborough on behalf of North Yorkshire Council. 
 
Updating the report the Planning Officer informed the Committee of two representations 
received following publication. Both representations objected to the proposal and did so on 
the grounds of design, impact upon the conservation area the site is located within and on 
grounds of safe access to and from the beach. The Officer went on to note that the first 
two issues raised in the late representations were dealt with within the report. On the final 

Page 5



 

 

point raised the Officer acknowledged that while there was not a pedestrian crossing 
directly in front of the site there were two crossings nearby. The Officer expanded on this 
point by stating that Foreshore Road at the site area is generally less congested than 
further along its route and that if safe access to the beach were an issue at that spot it 
would likewise affect the cliff-lift tram neighbouring the development site. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the Committee discussed the following 
issues: - 

 The proposal was welcomed by the Committee, but Members used the opportunity 
of the item coming before them to comment on the poor quality of bathing water 
that persists in Scarborough’s South Bay. 

 The cycle storage provision and how safe the facility would be. The Officer 
responded to the points made and had established that while CCTV was in use 
along Foreshore Road none was pointed directly to the application site. The Officer 
suggested that a condition could be added requesting CCTV be incorporated 
within the proposal which the Committee agreed to. 

 The backdrop of the application site, a painted wall that appeared somewhat 
dated, was not felt suitable. Officers responded to this by informing the Committee 
that the ability of the applicant to do any work on the wall was unclear. Officers 
added that they would establish confirmation of ownership and responsibility for 
the wall. Officers noted that if the wall was the property of the Local Authority the 
Committee’s concerns could be easily raised. However, if the wall’s ownership lay 
elsewhere representation could be made but the ability to deliver on the request 
would be beyond the Council’s control. 
 

The Decision: - 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions set out in the report with 
the additional condition providing for CCTV coverage at the proposed cycle storage. 
 
Voting Record: - 
 
A vote was taken and the motion was unanimously carried. 
 
 

54 Any other items 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 

55 Date of Next Meeting 
 
14:00 Thursday 11/01/2024 at the Council Chamber, Scarborough Town Hall, 
Scarborough. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 15:19. 

Page 6



 

North Yorkshire Council 

 

Community Development Services 
 

Scarborough and Whitby Area Constituency Planning Committee 
 

8 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

APPLICATION REFERENCE ZF23/00866/RG4 
 

FULL APPLICATION FOR THE ERECTION OF ZIP LINES BETWEEN 2 NO TOWER 
STRUCTURES INCLUDING RECEPTION AND LANDING AREAS WITH ASSOCIATED 
GROUNDWORKS AND ACCESS ROAD, AT FORMER MARVELS LEISURE PARK TO 
LAND SOUTH OF SCALBY MILLS MINATURE RAILWAY STATION, SCARBOROUGH, 

NORTH YORKSHIRE, ON BEHALF OF UKBC LIMITED 
 

Report of the Corporate Director – Community Development Services 
 

1.0  Purpose of the Report 

1.1     To determine planning application reference ZF23/00866/RG4 for the above 
development at, and between, the Former Mr Marvels Leisure Park and land south 
of the Scalby Mills Miniature Railway Station. 

1.2     The Corporate Director of Community Development Services considers the 
application raises significant planning issues of public interest.  Therefore, in 
accordance with the North Yorkshire Council Area Constituency Planning 
Committees Scheme of Delegation, the application falls to be determined by the 
Scarborough and Whitby Constituency Area Planning Committee.    

 
2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be REFUSED for the reasons 
set out below. 

 
2.1. Full planning permission is sought for a zip line attraction between two steel-framed 

lattice towers.  The launch tower would measure 35.5m in height and be sited on land 

at the location of the former Marvels Leisure Park from where the proposal would be 

accessed, together with anci
[...]
cision should be made other than in accordance with the development plan.  

Refusal is therefore recommended. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 8



[Type here] 

 

Page 3 of 15 
 

 

↑ 
 N 

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Surve. ©  Crown Copyright and Database Rights 2024 Ordnance Survey License 
number AC0000825864 

 

 
  

Page 9



[Type here] 

 

Page 4 of 15 
 

3.0 Preliminary Matters 
 
3.1. Access to the case file on Public Access can be found here:- ZF23/00866/RG4 | 

Erection of zip lines between 2no. tower structures including reception and landing 

areas with associated groundworks and access road | Former Marvels Leisure Park 

To Land South Of Scalby Mills Miniature Railway Station Scarborough North 

Yorkshire. 

 

3.2. The planning history of the site can be found here: - Former Marvels Leisure Park 

Northstead Manor Gardens Burniston Road Scarborough North Yorkshire & The 

Sands Development Site Burniston Road Scarborough North Yorkshire 

4.0 Site and Surroundings 
 
4.1. The site of the proposal is located adjacent to North Bay, between the Scarborough 

Conservation Area to the south and the North Yorkshire and Cleveland Heritage 

Coast to the North.  The launch tower would be located in an elevated cliff-top 

location behind the Open-Air Theatre, on the site of the former Marvels Leisure Park.  

The landing tower would be sited adjacent to the Cleveland Way, close to the Scalby 

Mills Miniature Railway Station. 

5.0 Description of Proposal 
 
5.1 Full planning permission is sought for a zip line attraction with four steel wires 

between two steel-framed lattice towers, across a distance of 650m in length.  The 
launch tower would measure 35.5m in height whereas the landing tower would 
measure 19.1m.  The cumulative site area of the launch/landing zones would 
measure 4238 square metres. 

 
5.2 The launch zone would contain reception facilities, including s
[...]
lates to a site outside of Ministry of Defence 

safeguarding areas. I can therefore confirm that the Ministry of Defence has no 

safeguarding objections to this proposal. 

 

7.5. Natural England: No objection (with the following advice): 

 

a. Nature Conservation: Based on the plans submitted, Natural England 

considers that the proposed development will not have significant adverse 

impacts on statutorily protected nature conservation sites. 

 

Page 11



[Type here] 

 

Page 6 of 15 
 

b. Protected Landscapes: The proposed development is for a site within or close 

to a defined landscape namely North Yorkshire & Cleveland [Heritage Coast]. 

Natural England advises that the planning authority uses national and local 

policies, together with local landscape expertise and information to determine 

the proposal.  Your decision should be guided by paragraph 178 [now 184] of 

the National Planning Policy Framework [in relation to Heritage Coasts]. 

 

7.6. North York Moors National Park Authority: No objections. 

 

7.7. North Yorkshire Police (Designing out Crime): An analysis of crime and disorder 

between 1 October 2022 to 30 September 2023 for within 100m radii of the launch 

site and landing areas shows there were a total of 14 crimes and 8 anti-social 

behaviour incidents recorded by NYP.  The result show both sites are located within 

an area with low crime and disorder levels.  The applicant has considered the security 

of the proposal and has provided relevant information to demonstrate what measures 

are to be incorporated, which conforms to guidance in the National Planning Policy 

Framework.  Improvements could be made to boundary protection and CCTV 

coverage should be defined and operate 24 hours a day with suitable compatible 

lighting, otherwise no further comments. 

 

7.8. NYC Environmental Health: The introduction of zip lines in proximity to residential 

areas creates potential for amenity impacts, most notably from nois
[...]
ng the 

tourism benefits of the scheme, which outweigh the identified harm and consequent 

policy conflicts to suggest that a decision should be made other than in accordance 

with the development plan.  Accordingly, refusal is recommended. 

 

12.0 Recommendation 

 

12.1 That planning permission be REFUSED for the following reason: 

 

The proposal would result in significant harm to the character and appearance of the 

area and landscape and less than substantial harm to the setting of the Scarborough 

Conservation Area.  As a result, the proposal would conflict with Local Plan Policies 

DEC1, DEC5, ENV7, TOU1 and TOU2, and the public benefits of the scheme and 

material considerations would not outweigh the harm and development plan conflict. 

 

 

Target Determination Date: 9 February 2023 TBC 

Page 20



[Type here] 

 

Page 15 of 15 
 

 

Case Officer: Mr Daniel Child 

daniel.child@northyorks.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes for the Meeting held on 14 December 2023
	4 (ZF23/00866/RG4) - Erection of zip lines between two tower structures including reception and landing areas with associated groundworks and access road, at former Marvels Leisure Park to land south of Scalby Mills Miniature Railway Station, Scarborough



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Scarborough and Whitby Area Constituency Planning 
Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 8th February, 2024 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
Councillor Phil Trumper in the Chair plus Councillors Eric Broadbent, Janet Jefferson, Rich Maw, 
Heather Phillips, Roberta Swiers (as a substitute for Clive Pearson) and Subash Sharma. 
 
 
Officers present:   Fiona Casson (Legal Services Manager), Daniel Child (Principal Planning 

Officer), St John Harris (Principal Democratic Services Officer), Daniel Metcalfe 
(Area Planning Manager) and David Walker (Head of Planning). 

 
Apologies: Councillor Clive Pearson.   
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
56 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies noted (see above) 
 
 

57 Minutes for the Meeting held on 14 December 2023 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2023 were confirmed and signed as an 
accurate record. 
 
 

58 Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Broadbent and Councillor Maw each declared a personal interest in agenda 
item 4. (ZF23/00866/RG4) - Erection of zip lines between two tower structures, since each 
had been the member of a Scarborough Borough Council working group which considered 
the introduction of adrenaline sports on the North Bay. 
 
 
 

 
Planning Applications 

The Committee considered reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 
Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to 
additional information and representations which had been received. 
 
In considering the report(s) of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 
Services, regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee 
deferred consideration the reasons for that decision are as set out below.   
 

 
 
59 (ZF23/00866/RG4) - Erection of zip lines between two tower structures including 



 

 

reception and landing areas with associated groundworks and access road, at 
former Marvels Leisure Park to land south of Scalby Mills Miniature Railway Station, 
Scarborough 
 
The Corporate Director – Community Development Services sought determination of a 
planning application for erection of zip lines between two tower structures including 
reception and landing areas with associated groundworks and access road, at former 
Marvels Leisure Park to land south of Scalby Mills Miniature Railway Station, 
Scarborough, North Yorkshire, on behalf of UKBC Limited. 
 
Updating the report, the planning officer advised that further objections had been received 
since the report was published including video footage of waves overlapping the 
Cleveland Way trail.  All the issues raised were already covered in the report. 
 
Rita Holmes spoke objecting to the application. 
 
The applicant’s agent, James Field, spoke in support of the application. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the committee discussed the following 
issues:- 

 The potential harmful impact of the proposals on the natural beauty and tranquillity 
of the North Bay 

 The zip lines would dominate the landscape and on the approach to Scarborough 
from the north on the Cleveland Way would detract from the views of the castle 
and headland 

 The difficulty in mitigating the visual impact of a 35m tower 

 The significant economic benefits of the proposals 

 The potential to mitigate the visual impact through an improved design and more 
appropriate treatment and cladding of the towers  

 The provision of a video simulation of the zip lines in operation would assist the 
committee 

 
The decision:- 
 
That consideration of the application be DEFERRED to allow the applicant the opportunity 
to improve the design of the proposals, specifically the treatment and cladding of the two 
towers.  
 
Voting Record 
 
A vote was taken and the motion was declared carried with 4 for and 3 against. 
 
 

60 Any other items 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 

61 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Thursday, 14 March 2024 – Town Hall, Scarborough 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 2.56 pm. 


